,
'
.-
,
s
REGISTRY OF RADI0 ACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES
SAFETY EVALUATION OF SEALED SOURCE
bbP 2 3 t983

and covered with several coats of polyester resin. These sources are used
to standardize a chair type whole body counting system. The assigned source
model designation are as follows:
Model No. Description
,
'
' Bi1MI-PO Entire phantom set including inserts
,
BNMI-P1 Neck phantom with thyroid insert*
,
BNMI-P2 Chest phantom with lung inserts (2)
BNMI-P3 ' Trunk phantom with kidney inserts (2),. liver
insert-(l), and GI insert (1)-
BNMI-P4 Thigt1 phantom with muscle / bone' inserts. (2) i
BNMI-P5 Whole- body phantom (2) consitt of 2-20 liter
nalgene jugs filled with spiked polyester.
res i n ,-
The rep'lacements of individual sources may be ordered by the user. These are.
designated as=follows:
Model No. Description1
BNMI-Pl-1 ~ Thyroid Insert (1) - 300 cc volume
BNMI-P2-1 L0ng inserts (2) - 1800 cc volume each
BNMI-P3-1 Kidney inserts (2) - 150 cc volume each
.
BNMI-P3-2 Liver insert (1) - 1500 cc volume -
BNMI-P3-3 GI tract insert (1) -1000 cc volume'
BNMI-P4-1 Thigh m0scle/ bone insert (2) -. 800 cc volume each
-
.
The manufacturer . reserves the flexibility to vary or combire isotops and activities
in each' source to suite the unique needs of a customer. - However, the manufacturer~
' clearly states' that no single activity will exceed the activity. limits addressed
- on the front page of this registration sheet.
,
.
~
LABELING::
Eachsource/phantomisla'beledinaccordancew$hSection "
it 20,203, 10 CFR Part 20.
.,.3
4
$
- g & w- --r --gi - - - - - g - e -
.
REGISTRY OF RADI0 ACTIVE SEALED SOURCES AND DEVICES,
SAFETY EVALUATION OF SEALED SOURCE
-
.
NO: NR-188-S-101-S DATE: SE9 2 ? PQ3 PAGE 3 0F 4
SOURCE TYPE: Whole Body Counting Calibration Sources
DIAGRAM:
See attachments 1 and 2.
CONDITIONS OF NORMAL USE:
The sources will be used in whole body counters and by personnel trained to
tendethe equipment and the sources. Examples of users of these sources would be,
power companies, universities, hospitals, all of whom are specifically licensed.
PROTOTYPE TESTING:
,
The manufacturer indicated that the sources they pro' duce are larger in size
but are very similar in construction to calibration sources manufactured by.
New England Nuclear (NEN). NEN uses a similar resin ,sclidification method
to make some calibration standards.
Each source is tested to ensure proper solidification of the polyester resin
and for unform distributien 6f"the'. radioactive materiel. The manufacturer
cut open a source and performed a removable contamination test, the test
yielded, on several occasions, a removable activity of less than 0.001 micro-
curie. ',
*
Given this above data and the quantity of radioactive material involved, the
manufacturer reports no probability of a release that would cause significant
Lradiation exposures.
EXTERNAL RADIATION LEVELS:
The manufacturer submitted dose rates for a source containing 1 microcurie of